

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 10-14271-E

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;
JOHN McHUGH, Secretary of the Army; LT. GEN. ROBERT VAN
ANTWERP, Chief Engineer; MAJ. GEN. TODD T. SEMONITE, Division
Engineer; and COL. ALFRED A. PANTANO, Jr., District Engineer, in their
official capacities**

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 1:08-cv-23001-KMM

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA**

JORDEN BURT LLP
Sonia Escobio O'Donnell
Lara E. O'Donnell Grillo
777 Brickell Ave., Suite 500
Miami, Florida 33131-2803
Tel.: (305) 371-2600
Fax: (305) 372-9928

Counsel for Appellant Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT ERRED IN ENTERING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TRIBE’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AND THE CORPS HAS FAILED TO SHOW OTHERWISE.....	1
A. The Corps Has Failed To Rebut The Existence Of Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Which Preclude Summary Judgment On The Tribe’s Equal Protection Claim.....	1
B. The Record Contains Substantial Evidence Of Discriminatory Intent.....	10
C. The District Court Misapplied The Equal Protection Analysis Required By Eleventh Circuit Precedent.	15
D. The District Court Improperly Made <i>Sua Sponte</i> Calculations For The First Time In Its Summary Judgment Order And Relied Upon Those Calculations To Dispose Of A Key Issue Of Disputed Fact.....	17
E. Rational Basis Review Is Not Appropriate	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE TRIBE’S FLORIDA INDIAN LAND CLAIMS SETTLEMENT ACT CLAIM AND THE CORPS HAS FAILED TO SHOW OTHERWISE	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE TRIBE’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM AND THE CORPS HAS FAILED TO SHOW OTHERWISE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Wainwright</i> , 726 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Dagnan v. Black Diamond Coal Mining Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Dowdell v. City of Apopka, Florida</i> , 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Green v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 390 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Green v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 606 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	9, 14, 16
<i>Lawhorn v. Allen</i> , 519 F.3D 1272 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Maccaferri Gabions, Inc. v. Dynateria, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1431 (11th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. EPA</i> , 516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services Center for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Dorval</i> , 283 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	6
<i>Williams v. City of Dothan, Alabama</i> , 745 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
